
SCRUTINY : SOCIAL SERVICES
3.00 pm TUESDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and 
using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Living Well - Developing Safer Communities 
To consider the attached report 1 - 24

4. Cwm Taf Integrated Family Support Team's 
annual report 2016-2017 
To consider the attached report 25 - 54

5. Adult Social Care Strategies 
To consider the attached report 55 - 60

6. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
To receive an update from the Chair

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

9. Forward Work Programme 
To consider the attached report 61 - 88

10. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillor:  W R Smith (Chair)

Councillors: D Sammon, G Richards, T Rogers, 
I Thomas and C Tovey

Co-optees: B Lewis

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies 
and Gentlemen

Living Well - Developing Safer Communities 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council has produced a set of wellbeing objectives.  To 
demonstrate how we intend to achieve these objectives; the Council has produced a 
Plan: 'Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in our Community'.  

1.2 This scrutiny report will demonstrate how the activities/services we deliver will support 
people to live in connected communities and feel safe where they live, work or spend 
their leisure time.

1.3 The Council is committed to delivering excellent Social Services and Public Protection 
services and will respond to a number of strategies and through joint working with 
partners.  This report focuses on the specific wellbeing projects that the Council will 
undertake to deliver the Council’s wellbeing objectives and contribute to the national 
wellbeing goals.

Date Written 15th January 2018

Accountable for Delivery Lisa Curtis-Jones
Annabel Lloyd
Mark Anderton
Steve Peters 

Wellbeing Champion Carys Kennedy

Committee Date 23rd January 2018

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1.4 There are 5 wellbeing projects currently being delivered to support the de
[...]
adults is our core business and 
we closely monitor the numbers of children on the child protection register, the numbers 
of children looked after and the numbers of enquiries and investigations into child 
protection and adult protection investigations.  This data is reported through the 
safeguarding boards.

7.2 Each of the wellbeing projects are progressing well.  The main risks to the projects 
relate to funding and staffing.

7.3 A national performance indicator to monitor re-registrations on the child protection 
register was introduced last year.  The first year of data indicates that approximately 20 
percent of children were reregistered within the year.  We will review our performance in 
line with national data to identify learning within this area and preventative work that we 
can undertake.

7.4 The specialist support provided to victims of domestic violence is seeing positive results 
with those in receipt of support reporting an improvement in quality of life.  We will 
continue to work with our partners to develop our specialist support services.

JUDGEMENT Adequate

Page 6



8.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT

8.1 Through discussions it has been identified that there is a need to explore the developing 
issue of fraud on dementia victims and its impact on the health and wellbeing of 
vulnerable people.  To progress this and identify whether there is sufficient cause to 
introduce a bespoke project to address this issue, we will explore the issue further over 
the coming months to determine if there’s a need to take specific action in this area.

LISA CURTIS-JONES
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)

COUNCILLOR DAVID HUGHES
CABINET MEMBER FOR 

SOCIAL SERVICES 
EVIDENCE
Title of Document(s)

 Statement of Wellbeing
 Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in our Community


Does the report contain any issues that may 
affect the Council’s Constitution? NO

Page 7

https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/3299/20170824-statement-of-wellbeing-v2-en.pdf
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/3296/20170824-focus-on-the-future-2017-2022-en.pdf


APPENDIX I

WELLBEING PROJECT 1 & 2:  Prevention of Doorstep Crime and Scams & Protection 
of Children from Age-Restricted Products

Project Information

Project Title Prevention of Doorstep Crimes and Scams; and
Protection of children from Age-Restricted Products

Project Manager Paul Lewis

Report Period From 30/11/2017 Report Period To 15/01/2018

Accountable for Delivery Steve Peters

Services Trading Standards

Wellbeing Objective Developing Safer Communities

Component(s) Safeguarding vulnerable children and adults who are at risk of harm

Project Description As the focus of this objective is the work we do to develop safer 
communities broadly; these dual projects encompass keeping our adults, 
children and young people safe and free from harm.

The Prevention of Doorstep Crime and Scams project focuses on 
Operation Signature, a campaign to identify and support vulnerable 
victims of fraud.  This activity takes a joint approach to tackling Doorstep 
Crime with Trading Standards working closely with South Wales Police.  

The Protection of Children from Age-Restricted Products project is a 
project seeking to prevent the sale of alcohol and other age restricted 
products by focusing on the use of fake ID.  The project will undertake an 
initial survey of retailers to identify whether they were correctly 
assessing and understanding how to identify fake ID.  In cases 
where this does not appear to be happening, follow up visits will be 
undertaken to discuss findings of survey.

Expected Benefits Prevention of Doorstep Crime and Scams
 Robust and pro-active enforcement against perpetrators of crime.
 Self-empower consumers to avoid becoming victims of crime.
Protection of Children from Age-Restricted Products
 Safeguarding of children health and life experiences from goods and 

services that affect their health and lifestyles.

Rationale for the Project We define safer communities from a social pe
[...]
g key actions have been undertaken:

 An initial survey undertaken indicated that retailers were not correctly assessing and 
understanding how to identify fake ID; and

 32 follow up visits have been completed to discuss findings of survey.

Page 9



Project Evaluation 

Progress since last highlight report – Prevention of Doorstep Crime and Scams

 Meetings with South Wales Police have been held with a view to accessing data held by 
Action Fraud. A change in project lead from South Wales Police has led to a delay in 
accessing this information. Further meetings are scheduled to resolve.

 A presentation was made to South Wales Police response officers highlighting the work of 
Trading Standards in tackling Doorstep Crime and Scams. The Intel unit in Merthyr Tydfil 
are in the process of appointing a new Inspector and Sargent and when in post meetings 
will be held.

 We have attended a number of roadshows providing information and guidance on how to 
protect them from becoming a victim. A number of presentations were given during 
National Safeguarding week and during the Christmas Period during Community Safety 
Roadshows.

Progress since last highlight report – Protection of Children from Age-Restricted 
Products

 Initial interest has been made with the Area Planning Board to bid for funding to look at 
funding retailer packs assisting staff in identifying correct proof of age cards and an 
intelligence led test purchase operation to determine if sale rates have declined 
following our interventions. 

 A recent routine test purchase Operation was conducted with no sales made to our 
volunteer from ten premises inspected.

Targets for the next period

Prevention of Doorstep Crime and Scams 

 Meetings with South Wales Police to access data held by Action Fraud on scam victims 
and possible intervention and protection measures;

Status Delivery Confidence Definition
Green Successful delivery appears likely with no major outstanding issues to threaten delivery

[...]
materials and cover 
staff resources.

Funding bid 
to be 
followed up 
with Area 
Planning 
Board.

Steve 
Peters/Paul 
Lewis

November 
2017

Page 11



WELLBEING PROJECT 3:  Development of Drug Litter Reporting ‘App’

Project Information

Project Title Development of Drug Litter Reporting ‘App’

Project Manager Julian Pike

Report Period From 30/09/2017 Report Period To 15/01/2018

Accountable for Delivery Steve Peters

Services Community Safety, Waste Management

Wellbeing Objective Developing Safer Communities

Component(s) Tackling the harm caused by the misuse of drugs and alcohol

Project Description Welsh Government has funded the development of an app called 
FlymapperTM to report and record instances of fly tipping within our 
communities.  We are seeking to procure the services of the app 
developer to clone some its principles and develop enhanced functionality 
to allow the reporting of drug litter and various other community safety 
issues.

The aim is to use this new app to better understand the scale of the 
problem so decision makers at the appropriate level can better 
understand and challenge current practice and needle exchange policy 
and develop appropriate responses.

Expected Benefits  Improve the recording of drug litter across multiple agencies which 
will strengthen the council’s response to this issue; 

 Improve intelligence on drug use locations;
 To inform the response of South Wales Police to local drug use and 

dealing
 Improve the response of other affected agencies;
 Better understand the scope of the problem;
 Generate intelligence to challenge policy and practice.

Rationale for the Project Pharmacies and drug agencies within Merthyr Tydfil distribute needles for 
the safe injection of intravenous substances, such as heroin.  The 
purpose is to reduce the risk of blood borne viruses among users.  
However, a consequence is the inappropriate disposal of used and 
unused needles and paraphernalia.  These items present a significa
[...]
 
action

Date for 
decision or 
action

1. Annual funding longevity. 
Cost is approx. £5000 in first 
year. Additional £5000 thereafter 
for unlimited licensing of all 
agencies. 

5 2 10 Will not be able 
to use database 
at all.

Will APB fund 
and guarantee 
a period

SP/JP March 2018

2. App not used effectively - 
Embedding use of database into 
daily routine of various staff & 
departments.

5 3 15 Without certain 
frontline staff 
using the 
application in 
their daily duties 
it would be of no 
use

Make it 
mandatory in 
street 
cleansing and 
any other 
departments

SP/AO March 2018

Project Issues

Assessment of 
Issue

Issue
No.

Issue
Description

I L S

Impact on 
Delivery/Benefits

Decision or 
action required

Responsible 
person for 
action

Date for 
decision 
or action

1. Fly Mapper is owned by Fly 
Tipping Action Wales and primary 
purpose is not drug litter. We 
have now agreed to clone 
database and tailor to community 
safety needs. 

2 3 6 Delayed 
implementing the 
project.

RE/JP met with 
developer 
directly to cost a 
cloned 
database for 
community 
safety issues 
specifically.

RE/JP March 
2018

Page 14



WELLBEING PROJECT 4:  Domestic Abuse Support Services

Project Information

Project Title Tackling Violence Against Women and Girls

Project Manager Julie Beck

Report Period From 30/09/2017 Report Period To 15/01/2018

Authority’s Role Commissioning Organisation

Accountable for Delivery Steve Peters and Nicola Mahoney

Services Trading Standards

Wellbeing Objective Developing Safer Communities

Component(s) Tackling violence against women and girls

Project Description Delivered over 3 key project strands, domestic abuse services provide 
specialist emotional and practical support to families and individuals who 
have or are experiencing domestic abuse with the aim of increasing 
safety, reducing harm and improving life chances.

Expected Benefits Beneficiaries outcomes include:
 Feeling safer
 Improved wellbeing and quality of 
[...]
ere is no historical data

Page 22



SOURCE
Trading Standards Manager

Percentage of taxi licensing compliance spot checks that are passed
**  NEW LOCAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR FOR 2017-18  **

Quarterly Performance Data (2017/18) Annual Target LA Rank

2016/17 Qtr. 1 Qtr. 2 Qtr. 3 Qtr. 4 2017/18 2017/18

MT New for 
2017/18 97% 74% 78% 

(69/89) -

Tackling the harm caused by the misuse of drugs and alcohol

SOURCE
Trading Standards 

Percentage of licensed premises checks where the management of risk to meet 
the licensing objectives was found to be broadly compliant

Quarterly Performance Data (2017/18) Annual Target

Cohort 2016/17 Qtr. 1 Qtr. 2 Qtr. 3 Qtr. 4 2017/18 2017/18

MT New for 
2017/18 90% 83% 76% 

(16/21)

Tackling violence against women and girls

Local indicator
Safer Merthyr Tydfil

Percentage of people in receipt of specialist domestic violence support reporting 
feeling safer

Annual Performance Data Annual Target

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2017/18

MT - - 98.8% 89%
(355/418)

88%
(to date) 85%

Local indicator
Safer Merthyr Tydfil 

Percentage of people in receipt of specialist domestic violence support reporting 
feeling safer

Quarterly Performance Data (2017/18) Annual Target

Cohort 2016/17 Qtr. 1 Qtr. 2 Qtr. 3 Qtr. 4 2017/18 2017/18

MT 85%
(355/418)

86%
(86/100)

87%
(95/110)

88%
(97/110)

88%
(to date) 85%

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Cwm Taf Integrated Family Support Team’s annual 
report 2016-2017

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to bring the Cwm Taf Integrated Family 
Support Team’s annual report 2016-2017 to the attention of the scrutiny 
committee, for the purpose of information. The objective of the annual 
report is to report organisational and operational matters within the 
Integrated Family Support T
[...]
es will continue to monitor and contribute to the 
development of the IFST as part of our strategy to improve wellbeing 
and prevention of risk and children becoming looked after, this will be 
achieved via representation on the IFST Management Board and 
monitoring of the contract that we have with the IFST.    

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES

8.1 The IFST annual report links to the following wellbeing objectives – 

Best Start to Life.  

Children get the best start to life.  

Living Well
Developing safer communities 

People have good physical and mental wellbeing 

People live independently

The content of this report also has strategic comparison with the 
Children’s Services strategy in the following ways: 

 Desired Outcome 1: Year on year more children live at home with 
their family or friends;

 Desired Outcome 3: There is a reducing number of children who 
need to become looked after 

 Desired Outcome 6: All young people we work with have: timely 
assessment and outcome focussed care and support plans;
 Aim 2: Improve Performance;
 Aim 5: Promote Early Intervention and Prevention;
 Cwm Taf Looked After Child Prevention Strategy Outcomes;

Page 28



1. More children and young people are supported to live with their 
families safely.

2. More parents and carers are supported to help their children 
live with their families safely

3 The wellbeing and opportunities of looked after young people is 
improved.

3. People who need our support experience a seamless service 
that will help them achieve the things that matter to their 
wellbeing.

LISA CURTIS JONES
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)

COUNCILLOR DAVE HUGHES
CABINET MEMBER FOR SOCIAL 

SERVICES

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location
IFST annual report Attached to report

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  There are no issues in this or the IFST annual report that 
might impact of the Councils Constitution. 

N
[...]
easures. 

8.2 Family Therapy. In January 2017 we were joined in the team by the Flying Start Dads 
Matters worker, who is also a Family Therapist. As part of the arrangement, the 
worker will continue in his role for 4 days per week, and will be available to work 
with IFST families as a Family Therapist on the other day. We are currently writing a 
paper outlining how this will work with IFST families. 

8.3 Substance Misuse and Pregnancy Pathway. Over recent years we have noticed that 
referrals for expectant mothers often come into the team late into the pregnancy. 
When mothers are referred in late, there is less opportunity and time for them to 
make and consolidate changes. It is not uncommon for us to receive referrals close 
to the Expected Due Date (EDD). This is not an ideal time for mothers to be 
undertaking intensive work.  To address this issue, we are currently undertaking a 
small project led by the Health Visitors and Consultant Social Worker, to see where 
we can increase the number of early pregnancy referrals to the team.  We will report 
progress on this by the next IFST management Board. 

8.4 Co-occurring Substance misuse and Mental Health. The remit of the IFST to work 
with families who are affected by parental substance misuse, mental health and 
domestic abuse, have enabled us to contribute to the development of co-occurring 

Page 45



substance misuse and mental health steering group. We have also committed one 
worker  to support the delivery of training to all professionals across Cwm Taf.  

8.5 Domestic Abuse. As reported the previous annual report, the IFST now take referrals 
for families affected by inter relational conflict and domestic abuse. The confidence 
of the team is building, as colleagues begin work with more families. In the next 
financial year, a small under spend from the 2016-17 budget offers us the 
opportunity to reinvest this money to further develop our work in this area.  We are 
working closely with Professo
[...]
 and their hopes 
for change. We consistently find that families like the exercises because they help them articulate 
the complexity of their lives and their emotions. At key moments during the work we capture 
these thoughts in the form of reflective letters, letters which capture the families' thoughts 
feelings and emotions, helping to anchor change. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Adult Social Care Strategies

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report has been brought to Scrutiny Committee as part of the ongoing 
work with adult social services and its future development with a strategic 
viewpoint.  The report explains the journey to date and provides the current 
position and next steps in developing the service

1.2 This is an update report for the ongoing strategic work in adult social care.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1      The judgements and evaluation are noted and debated.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 Under the Social Services and Well-being Act (Wales) 2014 and the 
Well-being of Future Generations Act there was a need to look at and 
update the strategic goals of the Social Services. 

3.2 A Strategy on a page was produced by the chief officer of social 
services and then further strategies were developed by each part of the 
service to compliment and show how their part of the service meets the 
strategic goals. 

Date Written 15th January 2018
Report Author Mark Anderton 
Service Area Adult Social Services 
Committee Date 23rd January 2018

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



3.3 The Strategy on a page is an evolving document with elements of the 
strategy spanning several years.

4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

4.1 Prior to the development of a Strategy on a Page service 
developments were outlined in business plans for each service area 
with an overarching plan for Adult Social 
[...]
        PROJECT LEADS:        -  Paul Lewis (Licensing & Trading Standards) 

- Joe Colsey (Education)     -  Deb Ryan-Newton (Employability Service)     -  Steve Thomas (Environmental Services)    -  Ryan Evans  (Community Safety)  

- Annabel Lloyd (Children’s Services)     -  Chris Long (Community Regeneration)     -  Mick Campbell (Property & Estates    -  Julie Beck  (Safer Merthyr Tydfil) 

- Chris Hole (Anti-Poverty & Wellbeing)            -  Susan Gow (Environmental Health)    - Gary Black (RCT County Borough Council) 

OTHER CONTRIBUTORS              OTHER CONTRIBUTORS      OTHER CONTRIBUTORS 

       -       John Sellwood (Leisure & Culture)             -  Paul Jones (Environmental Services)    -  Sarah Bowen (Education) 

      -      Steve Peters (Public Protection)             -  Paul Davies (Environmental Services)    -  Annabel Lloyd (Children’s Services) 

 

                  

 

 

PORTFOLIO MEMBER:  David Hughes 

                        WELLBEING CHAMPION:  Judith Jones 

PORTFOLIO MEMBER:  Lisa Mytton    PORTFOLIO MEMBER:  Geraint Thomas     PORTFOLIO MEMBER:  Howard Barrett    CHIEF OFFICER:  Lisa Curtis-Jones 

WELLBEING CHAMPION:  Steve Peters   WELLBEING CHAMPION:  Annabel Lloyd     WELLBEING CHAMPION:  Chris Hole    PROJECT LEADS:  

CHIEF OFFICER:  Sue Walker    CHIEF OFFICER:  Alyn Owen      CHIEF OFFICER:  Alyn Owen      -  John Sellwood (Corporate Services) 

PROJECT LEAD      PROJECT LEADS        PROJECT LEADS   

- Sue Walker (Education):     -  Chris Long (Community Regeneration)     - Chris Long (Community Regeneration) 

- Annabel Lloyd (Children’s Service)    -  Cheryl Jones (Rights of Way)      - Zoe Thomas  (Physical Regeneration) 

- Joe Colsey (Education)     -  Rhian Prosser (Town Centre Manager)     - Rhian Prosser (Town Centre Manager)  

- Sarah Bowen (Education)     -  Chris Hole (Anti-Poverty & Wellbeing)     - Kerry O’Donovan (Corporate Risk & Equalities)  PORTFOLIO MEMBER:  David Hughes 

- John Sellwood (Leisure & Cu
[...]
amme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change)

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area 
and the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements.

regulators (WAO, 
CSSIW, ESTYN, WG 

Commissioners etc.). 

Safeguarding 
Arrangements in
Welsh Councils
(July 2015)
and included in MTCBC 
Annual Improvement 
report 2015/16 (July 2016)

issues and assurances to scrutiny committee(s) against a 
balanced and council-wide set of performance information 
covering: • benchmarking and comparisons with others; • 
conclusions of internal and external audit/inspection reviews; 
• service-based performance data; • key personnel data such 
as safeguarding training, and DBS recruitment checks; and • 
the performance of contractors and commissioned services on 
compliance with council safeguarding responsibilities.

Community Zone Chris Hole Scrutiny, Challenge and Monitor: A Children’s Zone is a place 
based approach, bringing together different organisations to 
improve outcomes for children and young people. The aim is 
that through a shared strategic vision, long-term sustainable 
reductions are achieved in the inequalities experienced by 
children in disadvantaged communities when compared to 
those in more socially advantaged areas. 

P
age 87

https://www.wao.gov.uk/system/files/publications/365A2015_safeguarding_english_final.pdf
https://www.wao.gov.uk/system/files/publications/365A2015_safeguarding_english_final.pdf
https://www.wao.gov.uk/system/files/publications/365A2015_safeguarding_english_final.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Living Well - Developing Safer Communities
	4 Cwm Taf Integrated Family Support Team's annual report 2016-2017
	Appendix 1

	5 Adult Social Care Strategies
	9 Forwar

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING

TUESDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor W R Smith (In the Chair)

Councillors D Sammon, G Richards, T Rogers, I Thomas and 
C Tovey

Officers:
Mark Anderton (Head of Adult Services), Lisa Curtis Jones 
(Chief Officer (Social Services)), Paul Lewis (Trading Standards 
and Licensing Manager), Steve Peters (Head of Public 
Protection and Housing) and Julian Pike (Housing and 
Community Safety Manager), Joe Rhys-Jones (LAC) Howard 
Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Matthew Phillips (Democratic 
Services Officer)

Outside Bodies: 
Claire Chick (Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board), Julie Beck (Safer 
Merthyr Tydfil), Kath Lenaghan Williams (Cwm Taf Integrated 
Family Support Service) 

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

665  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Co-opted 
member Brian Lewis. 

666  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

Councillor Bill Smith declared his interest in Item 3 Living 
Well – Developing Safer Communities, Wellbeing project 4: 
Domestic Abuse Support Services as he is a Member of the 
Board for Safer Merthyr Tydfil.

667  Living Well - 
Developing Safer 

Lisa Curtis-Jones introduced the report to the committee 
and explained that as there are a number of projects under 



Communities this well-being goal and that there are a number of officers 
in attendance to answer any questions in relation to the 
specific projects.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to by the appropriate officers.

Prevention of Doorstep Crimes and Scams & Protection 
of Children from Age-Restriction Products

 In relation to the issue surrounding children and the 
use of fake IDs to purchase alcohol, what measures 
do we have in place to reduce this issue

 How often do you carry out test purchasing in the 
County Borough in relation to underage sales

 In relation to doorstep callers – is it important that 
members of the public can identify fake IDs and is 
the authority looking to address this issue

 Does the Council work with local partners to tackle 
cold callers and do you share intelligence with 
these partners

 Can you tell the committee what is the current trend 
on the child protection register

 Doorstep crime – are people able to knock a door 
and sell things legally 

 If a member of the public feels pressurised or is 
suspicious of cold callers who should the contact

 Can Councillors be supplied with a copy of the No 
Cold Caller stickers/poster so that they can be 
handed out directly at surgeries or distributed 
through social media

 Why are these cold caller stickers prevalent in 
some areas but not others and how do they get 
distributed by the authority

 What is the cost to the department in producing 
these posters and stickers

 Page 11 of the report outlines a number of 
outcomes and the dates for decision or action have 
now passed can you confirm that the 
action/decisions have been taken or reached

 Can you please feedback to this committee if 
changes are made in relation to officers within the 
department

 The number of firework accidents has fallen 
recently, what work has been carried out in the 
County Borough in relation to firework retailers



Development of Drug Litter Reporting ‘App’

 Will this app be available to Councillors via their 
IPads 

 At present residents can contact the council in 
relation to needle collection, can you tell the 
committee what the timescale is for collection

 In relation to distribution of needles we seem to be 
assisting one section of the community but putting 
another at risk. e.g. children stepping on discarded 
needles in parks. Would it be better if needle 
exchange was done on a one for one basis, one old 
needle for one new needle thus reducing the 
number discarded

The Chair requested a Task and Finish group be set up and 
an opportunity to meet with the Area Planning Board in 
relation to the needle exchange policy..

 How bad is the issue currently in the County 
Borough of Merthyr Tydfil

Tackling Violence Against Women and Girls

 Why doesn’t the title of this project include men and 
boys as they also suffer violence and domestic 
abuse

 In relation to Comets and Rockets project, has the 
funding issue been resolved

 How much funding is received from Children in 
Need

18-25 DIVERT 

 Are the reports mostly alcohol related and can you 
confirm how many of these reported crimes are 
drug related

 Who are the typical users of the drug Spice

 What is Spice

RESOLVED that:

The content of the report be noted.

668  Cwm Taf Integrated 
Family Support Team's 
annual report 2016-
2017

Catherine Lenaghan Williams and Joe Rhys-Jones led the 
committee through the report and highlighted the salient 
points before welcoming questions from the committee.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to by the appropriate officers.

 What is the cost of the current increase in referrals 
to the team



 What contingency plans are in place to reduce the 
risk of understaffing which resulted in less referrals 
being made last year

 What happened to the referrals if they weren’t being 
dealt with and what were the consequences of not 
dealing with the referrals

 When a case is closed, is it permeant or is there a 
follow up

The Chair thanked the officers for the excellent report and 
all the work that is being done within the department.

669  Adult Social Care 
Strategies

Mark Anderton introduced the report to the committee and 
explained the purpose of the report in relation to the Adult 
Social Care strategies.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to by the appropriate officers.

 In relation to the review into the Adult Day Service 
provision, where are we currently

 With regards to Adult Social Services do you have 
involvement with outside agencies

 How much involvement do you have with the 
Neighbourhood Learning Centre

RESOLVED that:
The judgements and evaluation be noted and debated

The Chair thanked the officer for the report. 

670  Social Services and 
Well-being (Wales) Act 
2014

Lisa Curtis-Jones provided the committee with an update in 
relation to the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 
2014.

671  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair advised that there was no update on this item.

672  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the issues that 
had been considered.

673  Forward Work 
Programme

The Chair advised that there was no update on this item.

674  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent and closed the meeting.


